

# LAWS OF THE STATE OF MAINE AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND NINTH LEGISLATURE

#### AT THE

#### SECOND REGULAR SESSION

January 2, 1980 to April 3, 1980

AND AT THE

THIRD SPECIAL SESSION

May 22, 1980

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

> K. J. Printing Co. Augusta, Maine

### PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

#### AS PASSED AT THE

#### SECOND REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND NINTH LEGISLATURE

January 2, 1980 to April 3, 1980

No mobile barber shop shall be licensed to operate in any municipality where a licensed barber shop was in operation prior to the issuance of the special mobile barber shop license, or in any municipality adjacent to a municipality where a licensed barber shop was in operation prior to the issuance of the special mobile barber shop license.

Effective July 3, 1980

#### CHAPTER 631 H. P. 1716 – L. D. 1822

#### AN ACT to Clarify Provisions for Fish Weirs in Unorganized Territories.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. 12 MRSA § 682, sub-§ 4, as amended by PL 1973, c. 569, § 3, is further amended by adding at the end a new sentence to read:

It shall not include a wharf, fish weir or trap that may be licensed under Title 38, chapter 9.

Sec. 2. 38 MRSA § 1022, as last amended by PL 1975, c. 287, § 2, is further amended by adding after the 2nd paragraph a new paragraph to read:

In the case of waters adjacent to unorganized or deorganized territory that is not an island, the commissioner shall have the powers of municipal officers to issue licenses under this section. Notwithstanding the provisions of this section governing procedures, the commissioner shall review the application and hold a hearing as if this were a lease application under Title 12, section 6072, subsections 5 and 6.

**Sec. 3. Application.** Permits issued by the Land Use Regulation Commission to place a weir in waters adjacent to unorganized territory shall be void on the effective date of this Act.

Effective July 3, 1980

#### CHAPTER 632 H. P. 1855 – L. D. 1955

#### AN ACT to Amend the Lobbyist Disclosure Law.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. 3 MRSA § 314, as reenacted by PL 1975, c. 724, is repealed and the following enacted in its place:

#### § 314. Duration of registration

Each joint registration filed pursuant to this chapter shall automatically expire on the last day of the calendar year during which the person was registered to lobby, unless as otherwise provided.

A joint registration shall expire if the employer notifies the Secretary of State in writing that the lobbyist is no longer engaged by the employer to lobby. If termination occurs prior to December 31st, the notification shall be given within 30 days of the termination.

If termination is affected prior to December 31st, no further reports are required, except that the lobbyist and employer are required to file an annual report pursuant to section 317, subsection 2.

Any new registration shall be filed pursuant to section 313 before any lobbying is commenced after the lobbyist's employment has been terminated.

Sec. 2. 3 MRSA § 317, as amended by PL 1977, c. 108, §§ 2 and 3, is repealed and the following enacted in its place:

#### § 317. Reports

Reports required by this section shall be on forms prescribed by the Secretary of State. The forms shall provide for a sworn statement that the persons signing the report acknowledge the truth and completeness of all the information contained therein.

1. Monthly session reports. During the period in which the Legislature is in session, every registered lobbyist shall file with the Secretary of State, no later than 15 calendar days subsequent to the conclusion of the preceding month, a report concerning the lobbyist's activities for the previous month regarding each employer.

Every lobbyist shall report his lobbying activities for each month that the Legislature is in session, even if no lobbying has been performed or compensation or reimbursement for expenses received. In the case of a lobbyist representing multiple employers, if no lobbying or services in support of lobbying were performed, one report listing each employer on whose behalf no lobbying was conducted, may be submitted. The monthly report shall contain the following information:

A. The month to which the report pertains;

B. The name and address of the lobbyist and employer;

C. The names of the individuals who lobbied during the month;

**D.** The specific dollar amount of compensation received for the preparation of documents and research for the primary purpose of influencing legislative action and for lobbying;

In the case of a regular employee, the specific dollar amount shall be computed by multiplying the number of hours devoted to the preparation of documents and research for the primary purpose of influencing legislative action and to lobbying by the employee's regular rate of pay based on a 40-hour week;

E. The specific dollar amount of expenditures made during the month which is the subject of the report with regard to the preparation of documents and research for the primary purpose of influencing legislative action and to lobbying for which the lobbyist has been or expects to be reimbursed;

F. The total amount of money expended directly to or on behalf of one or more officials of the Legislative Branch, including members of the official's immediate family, as defined in Title 1, section 1012, subsection 2, and the amount, if any, which the lobbyist has been or expects to be reimbursed;

G. The name of any officials in the Legislative Branch, or their immediate family, on whose behalf an expenditure, or expenditures, totaling \$25 or more was made in one calendar month, and the date, amount and purpose of the expenditure or expenditures;

H. A list of each legislative action, Legislative Document, Senate Paper, House Paper or nomination in connection with which the lobbyist is engaged in lobbying; and

I. A list specifically identifying each legislative action, Legislative Document, Senate Paper, House Paper or nomination for which the lobbyist was compensated, expects to be compensated or expended in excess of \$1,000 for lobbying activities related thereto and a statement of the amounts compensated or expended for each.

2. Annual report. By no later than 30 days following the end of the year in which any person lobbied pursuant to section 313, the lobbyist and his employer shall file with the Secretary of State a joint report which shall contain the information required in subsection 1, except that the report shall summarize all lobbying activities for the calendar year and report in detail only those legislative actions not previously reported, as required by subsection 1, paragraphs H and I.

The reports required by subsection 1 shall be signed by the lobbyist. The reports required by this subsection shall be signed by both the lobbyist and employer.

If the date any report required by this section is due falls on a day other than a regular business day, the report shall be due on the first regular business day next following the due date.

Sec. 3. 3 MRSA § 319, as amended by PL 1977, c. 696, § 17, is repealed and the following enacted in its place:

§ 319. Penalty

1. Failure to file registration or report. Any person who fails to file a registration or report as required by this chapter shall be assessed a fine of \$50.

Sec. 4. 3 MRSA § 326 is enacted to read:

§ 326. Construction

Nothing in this chapter shall be construed to authorize the giving or receiving of a pecuniary benefit where otherwise prohibited by law.

Effective July 3, 1980

#### CHAPTER 633

#### H. P. 1662 — L. D. 1771

#### AN ACT to Establish Time Limitations for Applications for Attendance at Certain Approved Secondary Schools under the Education Laws.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

20 MRSA § 1291, as last amended by PL 1979, c. 431, § 5, is repealed and the following enacted in its place:

# § 1291. Pupils attending secondary schools not operated by nor contracted for by their administrative unit

1. No secondary school. Any student, whose parent or legal guardian resides in any administrative unit which does not support, contract for or maintain an approved secondary school, may attend any approved secondary school to which he may gain entrance by permission of those having charge of that secondary school.

2. Insufficient courses; time limitations. If the secondary school which a student is otherwise entitled to attend does not offer 2 approved occupational courses of study; a 2-year course in mathematics or science or 2 approved foreign language courses, then he may attend an approved secondary school elsewhere for the purposes of taking the missing courses of study provided:

A. He is able to gain admission to the other approved secondary school;